

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CYAN, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BEAVER COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of the State of California
First Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

DAVID R. SCOTT
WILLIAM C. FREDERICKS
SCOTT + SCOTT, ATTORNEYS
AT LAW, LLP
230 Park Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10169
(212) 223-6444

EDUARD KORSINSKY
LEVI & KORSINSKY LLP
230 Broad Street, 24th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 363-7500

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
MINSUK HAN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

October 20, 2017

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

GEOFFREY M. JOHNSON
SCOTT+SCOTT, ATTORNEYS
AT LAW, LLP
12434 Cedar Road, Suite 12
Cleveland Heights, Ohio 44106
(216) 229-6088

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. WHEN SLUSA WAS ENACTED, STATE COURTS HAD POSSESSED CONCURRENT JURISDICTION OVER 1933 ACT CLAIMS FOR MORE THAN 60 YEARS	4
II. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND SLUSA TO UPEND THE LONG TRADITION OF CONCURRENT JURISDICTION OVER 1933 ACT CLAIMS	8
A. SLUSA Was Narrowly Targeted And Did Not Address State-Court Juris- diction Over 1933 Act Claims.....	8
B. SLUSA Was Aimed At Concerns About State-Law Securities Lawsuits	11
III. PETITIONERS' READING OF SLUSA'S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY IS UNPER- SUASIVE	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	13
<i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940)	2
<i>Director of Revenue v. CoBank ACB</i> , 531 U.S. 316 (2001)	11
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	4, 10
<i>Garber v. Legg Mason, Inc.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 597 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 347 F. App'x 665 (2d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>GlenFed, Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 42 F.3d 1541 (9th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	11
<i>Kerley v. MobileIron, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-284706 (Cal. Super. Ct., Santa Clara Cty., Sept. 1, 2015).....	16
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Tr.</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006)	18
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	9
<i>Milano v. Auhill</i> , No. SB213476, 1996 WL 33398997 (Cal. Super. Ct., Santa Barbara Cty., Oct. 2, 1996).....	16
<i>Ooma, Inc. Shareholder Litig., In re</i> , No. CIV536959 (Cal. Super. Ct., San Mateo Cty., Mar. 23, 2016).....	16

<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Shores v. Cinergi Pictures Entm't Inc.</i> , No. BC149861 (Cal. Super. Ct., Los Angeles Cty., Sept. 11, 1996)	16
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	11
<i>Yellow Freight Sys., Inc. v. Donnelly</i> , 494 U.S. 820 (1990)	19

STATUTES AND RULES

Act of May 27, 1933, ch. 38, tit. I, 48 Stat. 74 (Securities Act of 1933)	4
§ 2(5), 48 Stat. 75.....	5
§ 11, 48 Stat. 82-83.....	5
§ 12, 48 Stat. 84	5
§ 20, 48 Stat. 86	5
§ 22(a), 48 Stat. 86-87.....	6, 10
Act of June 6, 1934, ch. 404, 48 Stat. 881 (Securities Exchange Act of 1934)	7
§ 10(b), 48 Stat. 891.....	12
§ 27, 48 Stat. 902	7
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	<i>passim</i>
§ 101(a), 109 Stat. 741.....	15
§ 101(b):	
109 Stat. 746-47	12
109 Stat. 747	15

§ 102(a), 109 Stat. 749.....	14
§ 102(b), 109 Stat. 753.....	14
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 77v(a).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(2).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(3).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b).....	9, 15
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b)(1).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(c).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 77z-2.....	9, 14
15 U.S.C. § 77z-2(a).....	15
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 78a <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1).....	9, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2).....	9, 12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3).....	9, 15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(a).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a).....	7, 10
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of	
1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 ... <i>passim</i>	
Preamble, 112 Stat. 3227.....	9
§ 2(5), 112 Stat. 3227.....	14, 21
§ 101(a)(3), 112 Stat. 3230.....	11
Act of July 1, 1912, No. 40, 1912 La. Acts 47.....	5

Act of Aug. 21, 1913, 33d Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 32, § 6, 1913 Tex. Gen. Laws 66, 68-69	5
Act of Apr. 3, 1916, ch. 97, § 6, 1916 Miss. Laws 87, 91	5
Act of Mar. 22, 1919, ch. 49, § 4, 1919 Okla. Sess. Laws 77, 80.....	5
Act of Sept. 29, 1919, No. 660, § 3, 1919 Ala. Laws 946, 949	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 6373.18 (1915).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 9(b).....	12, 13
Rule 11	17
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Letter from President Bill Clinton to Sen. Christopher J. Dodd (July 23, 1997).....	17
Letter from James M. Landis to President Franklin D. Roosevelt (Dec. 4, 1933).....	5
President of the United States, Federal Super- vision of Traffic in Investment Securities, H.R. Doc. No. 73-12 (1933).....	4
Presidential Statement on Signing the Securi- ties Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, 34 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 2247 (Nov. 3, 1998).....	20, 22

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

77 Cong. Rec. (1933):

p. 2935.....	6
p. 2948.....	6

78 Cong. Rec. (1934):

p. 8099.....	8
p. 8703.....	6
p. 8714.....	7
p. 8717.....	7, 8

144 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. May 13, 1998):

p. S4789	15
p. S4790	15
p. S4794	19
p. S4802	15

144 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. July 21, 1998):

p. H6057.....	21, 22
p. H6058.....	22

144 Cong. Rec. E1424 (daily ed. July 24, 1998).....

20	
144 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Oct. 13, 1998):	
p. H10,776.....	20
p. H10,785.....	19

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)

12, 14, 15

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998)

20

H.R. Rep. No. 105-640 (1998)

12, 13, 14, 19

<i>Implementation of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fin. & Hazardous Materials of the H. Comm. on Commerce, 105th Cong. (Oct. 21, 1997)</i>	8, 12, 18, 22
S. 3301, 73d Cong. (1934)	6
S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998)	9, 12, 14, 15, 19, 22
<i>Securities Litigation Abuses: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Sec. of the S. Comm. of Banking, Hous. & Urban Affairs, 105th Cong. (July 24, 1997) (“1997 Senate Hear- ing”)</i>	16, 17, 18, 21
Securities Litigation Improvement Act of 1997, H.R. 1653, 105th Cong. (1997)	10
<i>The Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1997 – S. 1260: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Sec. of the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous. & Urban Affairs, 105th Cong. (Oct. 29, 1997)</i>	20-21

OTHER MATERIALS

California Proposition 211, Rules Governing Retirement Savings Fraud (1996)	16, 17
James M. Landis, <i>The Legislative History of the Securities Act of 1933</i> , 28 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 29 (1959-1960)	5
JOEL SELIGMAN, THE TRANSFORMATION OF WALL STREET: A HISTORY OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION AND MODERN CORPORATE FINANCE (1982)	5
